16 Tree Trimming Adjustment 18-1036-EL-RDR (2) ($309,931) Page 15

17 2020 Cap Adjustment (3) ($28,744,080)

18  Adjusted Total Rider DCI Revenue Requirement $65,096,057 Line (14) + Line (15) + Line (16)+ Line (17)

19 Annual Base Distribution Revenue (4) $452,055,948

20 DEO Percentage of Base Distribution Revenue 14.400% Line (18) ÷ Line (19)

Notes: (1) Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax %) set per Stipulation in Case No. 17-32-EL-AIR.

   Upon the Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017 becoming law the Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax %)

   has been adjusted to reflect a reduction of the Corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%.

(2)  Total Audit adjustment per page 5 of the Stipulation and Recommendation

   as filed in Case No. 18-1036-EL-RDR

(3)  2020 Cap adjustment is based on discussions with PUCO staff in recognition of the

(4)  Total retail distribution revenue from Stipulation Attachment D as filed and approved

   in Case No. 17-32-EL-AIR, et al. less transmission and miscellaneous revenue.

   revenue caps established in Case No. 17-1263-EL-SSO.

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 2 of 15

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments
(a) (b)

Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $19,394,278 $19,394,278

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $28,096,869 28,096,869

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $21,937,362 21,937,362

4 362 3620 Station Equipment $299,633,108 299,633,108

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $139,921,148 139,921,148

6 363 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $10 10

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures $384,431,830 ($19,255) 384,412,575

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $699,484,746 ($36,434) 699,448,312

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $161,697,573 ($6,728) 161,690,846

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $457,074,334 ($23,821) 457,050,513

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $432,862,087 ($6,488) 432,855,599

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,297 3,755,297

13 369 3691 Services - Underground $39,947,321 39,947,321

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead $94,721,245 94,721,245

15 370 3700 Meters $0 0

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $14,797,802 14,797,802

17 370 3701 Leased Meters $0 0

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $0 0

19 370 3702 AMI Meters $90,374,216 90,374,216

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters $621,622 621,622

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $368,335 368,335

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light $5,490,618 ($5,490,618) 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 102,503

24 373 3730 Street Lighting $5,384,907 ($5,384,907) 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead $16,333,317 16,333,317

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard $28,458,543 28,458,543

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $15,976,011 15,976,011

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public $11,295,362 ($11,295,362) 0

29 $2,972,160,443 ($22,263,612) $2,949,896,831

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b) Recommended adjustments made per the Annual Audit Report in Case No. 19-1287-EL-RDR.

   Includes adjustment recommended on page 12 related to CIAC.

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2020)

Line

No.

Account Number

Distribution Accounts

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 3 of 15

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments
 (a) (b)

Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $13,138,936 $13,138,936

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $26,286,892 26,286,892

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $19,163,278 19,163,278

4 362 3620 Station Equipment $212,274,477 ($9,470) 212,265,007

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $115,663,252 115,663,252

6 362 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $0 0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures $309,688,484 ($1,925) 309,686,559

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $556,919,666 556,919,666

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $113,261,755 113,261,755

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $344,816,482 344,816,482

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $332,913,015 332,913,015

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,296 3,755,296

13 369 3691 Services - Underground $5,525,489 5,525,489

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead $81,827,784 81,827,784

15 370 3700 Meters $0 0

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $7,409,920 7,409,920

17 370 3701 Leased Meters $385,629 385,629

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $5,672,328 5,672,328

19 370 3702 Utility of the Future Meters $71,798,132 ($68,730,098) 3,068,034

20 370 3702 Echelon AMI Meters $0 $68,730,098 68,730,098

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $0 0

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light $732,923 ($732,923) 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 102,503

24 373 3730 Street Lighting $2,004,201 ($2,004,201) 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead $15,300,749 15,300,749

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard $27,727,622 27,727,622

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $15,094,001 15,094,001

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public $10,326,930 ($10,326,930) 0

29 $2,291,789,744 ($13,075,449) $2,278,714,295

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b) Adjustments made per Stipulation in Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2016)

Distribution Accounts

Account NumberLine

No.

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 4 of 15

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books
 (b)

Adjustments
(a)

Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $3,651 $3,651

2 360 3601 Rights of Way 5,443,701 $5,443,701

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements 5,617,380 $5,617,380

4 362 3620 Station Equipment 84,887,682 $84,887,682

5 362 3622 Major Equipment 51,519,261 $51,519,261

6 363 3635 Dist Station Equip Elec 0 $0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 116,349,166 $116,349,166

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices 64,017,467 $64,017,467

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit 42,319,168 $42,319,168

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices 100,861,604 $100,861,604

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers 137,911,062 $137,911,062

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations 2,983,514 $2,983,514

13 369 3691 Services - Underground 13,640,923 $13,640,923

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead 57,271,658 $57,271,658

15 370 3700 Meters 8,392,705 $8,392,705

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers 4,925,438 $4,925,438

17 370 3701 Leased Meters 3,372,935 $3,372,935

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers 150,442 $150,442

19 370 3702 AMI Meters 14,247,967 $14,247,967

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters (33,301,865) ($33,301,865)

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises 6,178 $6,178

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (476,673) 476,673 $0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises (42,057) ($42,057)

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (140,136) 140,136 $0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead 15,307,024 $15,307,024

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard 10,923,712 $10,923,712

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood 10,532,045 $10,532,045

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public 3,321,250 (3,321,250) $0

29 108 Retirement Work in Progress (40,659,443) ($40,659,443)

30 $679,385,758 ($2,704,441) $676,681,317

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b)  FERC B

Duke Energy Ohio

Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2020)

Line

No.

Account Number

Distribution Accounts

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 5 of 15

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments
 (a) (b)

Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $2,754 2,754

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $4,027,028 4,027,028

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $4,461,821 4,461,821

4 362 3620 Station Equipment $76,841,335 ($265,144) 76,576,191

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $43,955,677 ($67,506) 43,888,171

6 363 3635 Dist Station Equip Elec $0 0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures $124,853,252 ($169) 124,853,083

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices 126,876,467 126,876,467

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit 43,376,369 43,376,369

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices 93,833,245 93,833,245

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers 147,962,151 147,962,151

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations 2,637,652 2,637,652

13 369 3691 Services - Underground 2,537,125 2,537,125

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead 46,533,748 46,533,748

15 370 3700 Meters (6,753,931) (6,753,931)

16 370 3700 Instrumentation Transformers 2,204,858 2,204,858

17 370 3701 Leased Meters (718,804) (718,804)

18 370 3701 Instrumentation Transformers 994,857 994,857

19 370 3702 Utility of the Future Meters 19,487,051 (19,505,785) (18,734)

20 370 3702 Echelon AMI Meters 0 19,505,785 19,505,785

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises 10,635 10,635

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (298,114) 298,114 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises (58,390) (58,390)

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (432,366) 432,366 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead 12,340,799 12,340,799

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard 8,700,863 8,700,863

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood 8,085,172 8,085,172

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public (169,815) 169,815 0

29 108 Retirement Work in progress (15,595,160) 830,000 (14,765,160)

30 $745,696,279 $1,397,476 $747,093,755

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b) Adjustments made per Stipulation in Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Distribution Accounts

Duke Energy Ohio

Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2016)

Line

No.

Account Number

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 6 of 15

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

2019Q4

1 282 282.XXX 263A (56,203,265)$   $0 ($56,203,265)

2 282 282.XXX AFUDC Debt (1,682,418) 0 (1,682,418)

3 282 282.XXX Casualty Loss (7,308,002) 0 (7,308,002)

4 282 282.XXX CIAC 13,669,643 0 13,669,643

5 282 282.XXX CWIP Differences (525,756) 0 (525,756)

6 282 282.XXX FAS109 (20,065,687) 20,065,687 0

7 282 282.XXX Miscellaneous 181,760,272 0 181,760,272

8 282 282.XXX Non-Cash Overheads 4,574,073 0 4,574,073

9 282 282.XXX Section 174 11,093,441 (11,093,441) 0

10 282 282.XXX Software (420,604) 0 (420,604)

11 282 282.XXX TCJA EDIT Balance 0 0 0

12 282 282.XXX Tax Depreciation (398,943,288) 0 (398,943,288)

13 282 282.XXX Tax Expensing (93,584,482) 0 (93,584,482)

14 282 282.XXX TIC 3,575,138 0 3,575,138

15 Total Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax  (a) (364,060,934)$   8,972,246$   (355,088,688)$

16 Total Plant-Related Excess Deferred Income Tax  (a) (b) (197,439,631)$   11,708,388$   (185,731,243)$

17 Total Plant-Related ADIT and EDIT (561,500,565)$   20,680,634$   (540,819,931)$

Notes:  (a) The Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred Income Tax (EDIT) presented

   are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 .  As part of tax reform portions of the ADIT amounts

   were  reclassified as regulatory liabilities that would also be deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating

   net rate base.

   (b) Detail support for adjustment related to amortization of the EDIT balance is on Page 14

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Excluding Grid Modernization (June 30, 2020)

Line

No.

Account Number

Account 282

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 7 of 15

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 282 282.XXX 263A ($55,636,594) $0 ($55,636,594)

2 282 282.XXX AFUDC Debt (2,112,782) 0 (2,112,782)

3 282 282.XXX Casualty Loss (14,695,573) 0 (14,695,573)

4 282 282.XXX CIAC 18,639,433 0 18,639,433

5 282 282.XXX CWIP Differences 422,556 0 422,556

6 282 282.XXX FAS109 (35,635,591) 35,635,591 0

7 282 282.XXX Miscellaneous 9,671,847 0 9,671,847

8 282 282.XXX Non-Cash Overheads 21,738,180 0 21,738,180

9 282 282.XXX Section 174 (798,162) 798,162 0

10 282 282.XXX Software 0 0 0

11 282 282.XXX Tax Depreciation (415,326,001) 0 (415,326,001)

12 282 282.XXX TIC 4,225,564 0 4,225,564

13 Total Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax ($469,507,123) $36,433,753 ($433,073,370)

Account 282

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Excluding Grid Modernization (June 30, 2016)

Line No.

Account Number

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B

Page 8 of 15

Depreciation

Base Case Jun-20 Rate (%) Base Case Jun-20

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $13,138,936 $19,394,278 -   $0 $0
2 360 3601 Rights of Way $26,286,892 $28,096,869 1.33 $349,616 $373,688
3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $19,163,278 $21,937,362 1.71 $327,692 $375,129
4 362 3620 Station Equipment $212,265,007 $299,633,108 1.97 $4,181,621 $5,902,772
5 362 3622 Major Equipment $115,663,252 $139,921,148 1.77 $2,047,240 $2,476,604
6 362 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $0 $10 0.00 $0 $0
7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures $309,686,559 $384,412,575 2.27 $7,029,885 $8,726,165
8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $556,919,666 $699,448,312 2.36 $13,143,304 $16,506,980
9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $113,261,755 $161,690,846 2.00 $2,265,235 $3,233,817

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $344,816,482 $457,050,513 1.92 $6,620,476 $8,775,370
11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $332,913,015 $432,855,599 2.44 $8,123,078 $10,561,677
12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,296 $3,755,297 2.44 $91,629 $91,629
13 369 3691 Services - Underground $5,525,489 $39,947,321 1.92 $106,089 $766,989
14 369 3692 Services - Overhead $81,827,784 $94,721,245 2.90 $2,373,006 $2,746,916
15 370 3700 Meters $0 $0 Amortization $2,251,310 $2,251,310
16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $7,409,920 $14,797,802 4.55 $337,151 $673,300
17 370 3701 Leased Meters $385,629 $0 Amortization $368,144 $368,144
18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $5,672,328 $0 4.55 $258,091 $0
19 370 3702 AMI Meters $3,068,034 $90,374,216 6.67 $204,638 $6,027,960
20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters $68,730,098 $621,622 Amortization $4,922,431 $4,922,431
21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $0 $368,335 9.17 $0 $33,776
22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light $0 $0 9.17 $0 $0
23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 $102,503 4.04 $4,141 $4,141
24 373 3730 Street Lighting $0 $0 4.00 $0 $0
25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead $15,300,749 $16,333,317 4.00 $612,030 $653,333
26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard $27,727,622 $28,458,543 2.50 $693,191 $711,464
27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $15,094,001 $15,976,011 3.33 $502,630 $532,001
28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public $0 $0 5.53 $0 $0

29   Total $2,278,714,295 $2,949,896,831 $56,812,629 $76,715,598

Duke Energy Ohio

Depreciation Expense by Major Property Groupings

Distribution Accounts

Gross Plant Balance Depreciation Expense

PUCO Case No. 19-1943-EL-RDR

Amended Attachment B